
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Tuesday, 27 June 2017 at 10.00 
am in Ernest Saville Room - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

M Pollard Johnson
Thornton
Swallow

Reid

Alternates:

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt 
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR THE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 
INDEPENDENT GROUP

Ellis Farley
Watson

J Sunderland

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include 
[...]
EMS

5.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) 
PENSION BOARD HELD ON 19 APRIL 2017

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meetings of 
the WYPF be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with the above the Director of West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund will submit Document “A” which reports on the minutes of the 
meeting of the WYPF Pension Board held on 19 April 2017.

Recommended-

That the minutes of the WYPF Pension Board held on 19 April 
2017 be considered.

(Caroline Blackburn – 01274 434523)

6.  ROLE OF THE REGIONAL SCHOOLS COMMISSIONER AND THEIR 
RELATIONSHIP WITH THE LOCAL AUTHORITY

This Committee at its meeting held on 26 February 2016 considered a
report on Children’s Services Governance and Audit (Document “AD”)
and resolved amongst other things, that a further report be presented
to the Committee on the role of the Regional Schools Commissioner
and their relationship with the Local Authority.



In accordance with the above the Strategic Director, Children’s
Services will submit Document “B” which provides the
information requested by Members.

Recommended-

That the report (Document “B”) be received for information.

(Judith Kirk – 01274 431078)

7.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES PLAN FOR THE EFFECTIVE SCRUTINY 
OF EXTERNAL BODIES AND PARTNERSHIPS RESPONSIBLE 
FOR SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

This Committee at its meeting held on 26 February 2016 considered a 
report on Children’s Services Governance and Audit (Document “AD”)
and resolved amongst other things, that a further report be presented
to the Committee on the plan for the effective scrutiny of external
bodies and partnerships responsible for school improvement.

In accordance with the above the Strategic Director, Children’s
Services will submit Document “C” which provides the information
requested by Members.

Recommended-

That the report (Document “C”) be received for information.

(Judith Kirk – 01274 431078)

8.  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - 
POLICY, USE AND ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY - ANNUAL REVIEW

The City Solicitor will submit Document “D” which provides 
information relating to:- 

 The legal framework and how the Council’s officers may deploy 
covert surveillance techniques authorised and approved under 
RIPA to investigate serious crime.

 The OSC (Office of Surveillance Commissioners) inspection 
October 2016.

 The Council’s use and outcomes of authorised and approved 
covert surveillance operations for the last 3 years and overt 
enforcement activity.

 The role of the Council’s Senior Responsible Officer (SRO), the 
Council RIPA Coordinator and Monitoring Officer and the annual 
review and internal audit May 2017. 



 The Council’s continued compliance with RIPA, use of close 
circuit television (CCTV), body cameras and covert internet 
Investigations.

 The 2017/18 annual training programme for officers.
 Contribution to the Council’s priorities.

Recommended-

(1) That the duties placed on the Council under the Human 
Rights Act 1998 are considered in the context of the report 
and the Council’s continued compliance with RIPA be 
noted.

(2) That the implementation of the OSC (Office of Surveillance 
Commissioners) recommendations following the inspection 
in October 2016 is completed alongside those outstanding 
from the 2013 recommendations (paragraphs 3.3 and 3.4 
detailed in Document “D”)

(3) That the 2017/18 programme of training of Officers (in order 
to update Strategic Directors to raise awareness) and 
enforcement officers under RIPA be noted.

(4) That reports on use or none use of covert surveillance 
techniques be presented to the Committee quarterly. 

(Richard Winter – 01274 434292)

9.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE 2016/17 
AUDITS OF CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
COUNCIL AND WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND

The External Auditor will submit Document “E” which reports on the 
progress with the 2016/17 audits and highlights key emerging national 
issues which may be of interest to the Committee. 

Recommended-

That the External Audit progress report be considered.

(Steve Appleton – 01274 432392)



10.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016-17

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services will submit Document “F”
which sets out the requirement to conduct the annual review of the 
effectiveness of the Council’s governance framework and system of
internal control. It reports the conclusions of that review and produces
the Annual Governance Statement for 2016-17 to accompany the
Council’s Statement of Accounts.

Recommended-

That the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive be
authorised to sign the Annual Governance Statement 
on behalf of the Council, to accompany the Statement of Accounts 
2016-17.

(Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888)

11.  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services will submit Document 
“G” which informs the Committee about the service Internal Audit has 
provided to the Council during the financial year 2016/17.

Recommended-

That the work carried out by Internal Audit during 
2016/17 be recognised and supported.

(Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888)
 

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 

Report of the Director West Yorkshire Pension Fund to 
the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee to be 
held on 27 June 2017. 
 
 

           A 
Subject:   
Minutes of West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) Pension Board held on 19 April 2017. 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The role of the Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 is to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective 
and efficient governance and administration of the LGPS. 
 
City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (the Council), as Scheme Manager, as 
defined under section 4 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013, has delegated legal and 
strategic responsibility for West Yorkshire Pension Fu
[...]
ation 

Employment and Skills 

DfE – Department for Education 

EISB – Education School Improvement Board 

HTB – Headteacher Board 

LMCS – Lead Member for Children’s Services 

MATs – Multi Academy Trusts 

NSC – National Schools’ Commissioner 

Ofsted – Office for Standards in Education 

RSC – Regional Schools’ Commissioner 

 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
Report of the City Solicitor to the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee 
to be held on Tuesday 27th June 2017. 
 

            D 
Subject:  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) – Policy, use and enforcement 
activity – Annual Review  
 
Decision of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 28th June 2016: 
 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) –  
POLICY, USE AND ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY – ANNUAL REVIEW  
 
Resolved - 
 

Resolved- 
 
(1) That the duties placed on the Council under the Human Rights Act 1998 were 

considered in the context of this report. 
 
(2) That the Council’s continued compliance with RIPA and the completion of 

OSC (Office of Surveillance Commissioners) recommended training following 
the inspection in July 2013 be noted. 

 
(3) That the OSC inspection scheduled for the 13th October 2016 be noted and a 

report relating to the outcome of the inspection be presented to the 
Committee in April 2017. 

 
(4) That the 2016 programme of training of Officers (in order to continue to raise 

awareness) and enforcement officers under RIPA be noted. 
 
(5)  That the guidance at Appendix 3 attached to Document “B” (regarding 

Internet investigations and the communication to all Assistant Directors and 
Enforcement team Managers in order to raise awareness of the risks of such 
investigations) be approved as Council Policy. 

 
Action: City Solicitor   

 
 

City Solicitor 
Parveen Ahktar 

 

Report Contact:  R J Winter – Senior Lawyer 
Interim Team Leader Property Commercial and 
Development 
RIPA Coordinator and Monitoring Officer (RICMO) 
Phone:  01274 434292 
Email:    richard.winter@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:richard.winter@bradford.gov.uk


 

2 

 
 
1.  Summary 
 
This report is prepared to provide information relating to:-  
 

 The legal framework and how the Council’s officers may deploy covert surveillance 
techniques authorised and approved under RIPA to investigate serious crime. 

 The OSC inspection October 2016. 
 The Council’s use and outcomes of authorised and approved covert surveillance operations 

for the last 3 years and overt enforcement activity. 
 The role of the Council’s Senior Responsible Officer (SRO), the Council RIPA Coordinator 

and Monitoring Officer and the annual review and internal audit May 2017 
 The Council’s continued compliance with RIPA, use of close circuit television (CCTV), body 

cameras and covert internet Investigations. 
 The 2017/18annual training programme for officers. 
 Contribution to the Council’s priorities. 

 
NB Please see Glossary at APPENDIX 5 
 
2.  The Legal Framework and how the Council’s officers use RIPA. 
 

2.1 As members are aware RIPA provides a legal framework for the control and regulation of 
covert (‘’covert’’ is defined as being calculated in a manner to make sure that the person 
subject to the surveillance is not aware it is been carried on) surveillance and information 
gathering techniques.  

2.2 Given the highly technical nature of the legislation, codes of practice and guidance a 
glossary of terms is set out at appendix 5 of this report to assist members and officers of 
the Council. 

2.3 Covert surveillance techniques may be used by officers of public bodies (including officers 
of the Council when investigating ‘’serious crime’’ (by definition offences which carry a term 
of imprisonment of six months or more) and where there are no overt means of obtaining 
the evidence but conditional on it being necessary and proportionate to what it seeks to 
achieve. The Council’s s
[...]
investigations of criminal 
offences overtly. 
 
 
13. TRADE UNION 
 
There are no trade union implications as a result of a resolution adopting the recommendations of 
this report 
 
14. WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no ward implications as a result of a resolution adopting the recommendations of this 
report 
 
15. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
15.1.1 The duties placed on the Council under the Human Rights Act 1998 are considered in 

the context of this report and the Council’s continued compliance with RIPA is 
noted. 

 
15.1.2 The implementation of the OSC recommendations following the inspection in 

October 2016 is completed alongside those outstanding from the 2013 
recommendations (see paragraphs 3.3 and 3.4 of the report). 

 
15.1.3 The 2017/18 programme of training of Officers (in order to update SD’s to raise 

awareness) and enforcement officers under RIPA is noted. 
 

 

Page 37



 

14 

 
15.1.4 Reports of use or none use of covert surveillance techniques be presented to the  

Governance and Audit Committee quarterly. 
 
16. Background documents 
 
16.1.1 The Council’s RIPA guidance document was last updated January 2017 (approx 120 

pages) and is available on request from the author of the report and has been circulated to 
all enforcement managers. 

 
16.1.2 The December 2015 updated RIPA Codes of Practice and Guidance on RIPA from the 

OSC. 
 
17. Not for publication documents  
 
17.1 None. 
 
 
 

Page 38



 

15 

 
 
 
 
APPENDIX 1 the Council’s policy on RIPA (implemented 2002). 

Policy statement 

1. Purpose – The Council’s officers in the course of investigating frauds, breaches of 
legislation or regulation and in the interest of the safety and well being of the district may be 
required to undertake covert monitoring operations to gather evidence to present to a court. 
In doing so those Officers must comply with the relevant legislation i.e. RIPA and the 
associated regulations and codes of practice. Evidence collected without complying 
[...]


 

P
age 60



 

3 
 

Audit progress
Audit 2016/17 

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

We presented our Audit Strategy Memorandum, which sets out risk assessment and the associated programme of work to address the significant risks, to the 

April meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee. 

Based on our work to date, including walkthroughs of the key financial systems, we have no significant matters arising to report to you and there are no 

changes to our initial assessment of significant risks (opinion and VFM) as set out in our Audit Strategy Memorandum.  

We are shortly due to start the audit of the draft financial statements which we expect to receive mid-June. This is earlier than previous years as we are 

working with the Council’s finance team to bring forward accounts preparation and audit to prepare for the new deadlines that will apply for 2017/18. Next 

year the draft financial statements require certification by end of May and audit completion by the end of July. 

West Yorkshire Pension Fund 

We presented our Audit Strategy Memorandum at the March meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee. We have no significant matters arising to date 

to report to you and there are no changes to our initial assessment of significant risks or planned programme of work. 

We received the draft financial statements at the start of June and have commenced our planned programme of work. 

Audit 2017/18 – audit fees  

Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) oversees the audit contracts originally let by the Audit Commission until the completion of the 2017/18 

audits for local government bodies. PSAA’s responsibilities include appointing auditors, setting audit fees and monitoring the quality of auditors’ work. 

PSAA has concluded its consultation on its 2017/18 proposed work programme and scales of fees. There are no changes to the work programme for principal 

bodies for 2017/18. PSAA has set scale fees for the main audit at 
[...]
kirkham@mazars.co.uk 

 

Steve Appleton 
Senior Manager 
07881 283340 
 
steve.appleton@mazars.co.uk 

 

Mazars LLP 
Mazars House 
Gelderd Road 
Leeds 
LS27 7JN 

www.mazars.co.uk 

 

 

 

P
age 65

mailto:mark.kirkham@mazars.co.uk
mailto:steve.appleton@mazars.co.uk
http://www.mazars.co.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report of the Director of Finance to the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee on 
27th June 2017 
 
 

           F 
            
Subject:  Annual Governance Statement 2016-17    
 
 
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
 
This report sets out the requirement to conduct the annual review of the effectiveness of 
the Council’s governance framework and system of internal control. It reports the 
conclusions of that review and produces the Annual Governance Statement for 2016-17 to 
accompany the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Stuart McKinnon-Evans 
Strategic Director – Corporate 
Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate 
 

Report Contact: Mark St.Romaine 
Phone: (01274) 432888 
E-mail: stuart.mckinnon-
evans@bradford.gov.uk  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Area:   
 
Corporate  
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10/

mailto:stuart.mckinnon-evans@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:stuart.mckinnon-evans@bradford.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
 
 

 2 

1.0     Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the requirement to conduct the annual review of the effectiveness of the 

Council’s governance framework and system of internal control. It reports the conclusions of 
that review and produces the Annual Governance Statement for 2016-17 to accompany the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 In order to meet the statutory requirements set out in the  Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2015  the Council must prepare an annual governance statement which must be  approved 
either  by  a committee or by  members of the authority meeting as a whole. In Bradford the 
Annual Governance Statement is approved by the Governan
[...]
lack of clarity on future arrangements in respect of trade, 
migration/movement of citizens, and replacement funding streams.  Clarity on the UK’s negotiating 
position is further complicated by the snap General Election held in June 2017. We have ensured that 
Bradford’s Brexit concerns have been heard through different channels in order to support effective 
lobbying, including at a City Region level, via the LGA and also through the Key Cities network. Officers 
across the organisation are continuing to monitor risks and opportunities as things develop and we have 

Page 79



Appendix 1 
 
 

 14 

a continuing dialogue with external partners to understand wider impacts. A report will be taken to 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny at such a time when detail on Bradford impacts and opportunities are 
more developed, as negotiations progress. 

 
6. 2017/18 Governance Challenges 

 
The risks detailed below will be reviewed through the 2017/18 financial year and progress against them 
will be reported to the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 

6.1 A number of procurement issues occurred through the year which had to be investigated and the impact 
of them assessed.  In 2017/18 further work will be required to assess levels of compliance across the 
Council and where necessary to implement improvements. 

 
6.2 Over the past 12 months the Council has found it increasingly difficult to resource and update some of 

the Council’s management systems such as risk, procurement, income and health and safety.  This has 
resulted in information becoming out of date and weakening management controls.  It is also the case 
that other systems may be vulnerable due to capacity pressures. This needs to be reviewed to ensure 
that the Council’s management systems continue to be effective and able to support an organisation as 
large and as complex as Bradford Council. 

 
6.3 Objections, resistance and disagreement to the implementation of decisions that have already been 

taken,
[...]
 AUDIT 16 

Appendix A 
 
Amendments to the Audit Plan  
 
Below is a list of audits that were added or deleted from the 2016/17 Audit Plan over and 
above those that were reported in the Internal Audit Monitoring Report as at 1 December 
2016. Where an audit was removed from the Plan a reason has been given as to why this 
was. 
 

Additional Unplanned 
Audit Work done in 

2016/17 

 
Audits Removed from the 2016/17 

Audit Plan. 
Reason 

Concerns Relating to the 
Appointment of Contractors 

 Capital Accounting – Highways 
Infrastructure 

No longer a need for audit 
assurance, as requirement 
to revalue highways 
infrastructure was cancelled  

Troubled Families Claim  Enforcement (all revenue) Audit deferred to 17/18 due 
to capacity reasons  

In Control (Schools)  Expenses and Allowances Audit removed from audit 
plan as relatively immaterial 
expenditure  

Primary School Payroll 
Procedures 

 Transitional Planning Deferred audit to 17/18 as 
awaiting the new manager to 
be appointed in Q1 of 17/18.  

  Commissioned Care (Health & 
Wellbeing) 

Capacity reasons and the 
scope of audit is yet to be 
clarified. 

 
 Regeneration & Investment into 

District (Corporate Risk) 
Capacity reasons. 

 

 Grants to Voluntary Bodies Defer audit to 17/18 as some 
assurance provided in 16/17 
by Keighley Youth Services 
Review  

 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) PENSION BOARD HELD ON 19 APRIL 2017
	Document A

	6 ROLE OF THE REGIONAL SCHOOLS COMMISSIONER AND THEIR RELATIONSHIP WITH THE LOCAL AUTHORITY
	7 CHILDREN'S SERVICES PLAN FOR THE EFFECTIVE SCRUTINY OF EXTERNAL BODIES AND PARTNERSHIPS RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT
	Appendix to Document C

	8 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - POLICY, USE AND ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY - ANNUAL REVIEW
	9 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE 2016/17 AUDITS OF CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION F

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Tuesday, 27 June 2017 at 10.00 
am in Ernest Saville Room - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 12.15 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

M Pollard Johnson
Thornton
Swallow

Reid

Councillor Johnson in the Chair

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(1) Councillor Pollard disclosed an interest in Minute 5 as he was a Member of 
the Governing Body of a school that was part of a multi-academy trust. 

(2) Councillor Swallow disclosed an interest in Minute 5 as she was a 
governor of a local authority school and a Member of SACRE (Standing 
Advisory Council on Religious Education).

(3) Councillor Reid disclosed an interest in Minute 5 as he was a Member of 
SACRE.

(4) Councillor Thornton disclosed an interest in Minute 4 as he was the Chair 
of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Joint Advisory Group.

(5) All those who were Members of the West Yorkshire Fund disclosed an 
interest.

Action: City Solicitor

2.  MINUTES

Resolved-

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2017 be signed as a correct 
record.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no requests made to inspect background papers.



4.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) PENSION BOARD 
HELD ON 19 APRIL 2017

The Council’s Financial Regulations requires the minutes of meetings of the 
WYPF be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with the above the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund  
submitted Document “A” which reported on the minutes of the meeting of the 
WYPF Pension Board held on 19 April 2017.

Members sought clarification on the update relating to the actuarial valuation of 
the West Yorkshire Pension Fund (Minute 21) and the Guaranteed Minimum 
Pension (GMP) Reconciliation exercise (Minute 22).

In response to a Members question it was reported that there was nothing to 
indicate that the Pension Fund was not performing well.  The actuarial valuation 
had been prepared based on the situation at 31 March 2016 and by September 
2016 the value of the fund had increased by 25%.

Resolved-

That the minutes of the WYPF Pension Board held on 19 April 2017 were 
considered.

5.  ROLE OF THE REGIONAL SCHOOLS COMMISSIONER AND THEIR 
RELATIONSHIP WITH THE LOCAL AUTHORITY

This Committee at its meeting held on 26 February 2016 considered a
report on Children’s Services Governance and Audit (Document “AD”)
and resolved amongst other things, that a further report be presented
to the Committee on the role of the Regional Schools Commissioner
and their relationship with the Local Authority.

In accordance with the above the Strategic Director, Children’s
Services submitted Document “B” which provided the
information requested by Members.

Members commented on a number of issues which included:

 Did free schools and academies take on board the local syllabus and 
policy on collective worship etc? did academies consider what happened 
previously at a school under SACRE (Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education) such as exemptions from providing Christian 
Collective worship?

 Did the Regional Schools Commissioner (RSC) work with the authority on 
school admissions and issues such as whether there were enough school 
places available? How would RSC ensure that there were enough school 
places available?

 Who was on the membership of the Regional Headteacher Boards?



 It was essential to have a good working relationship with the RSC 
specifically with regard to improving standards in all Bradford Schools.

 What was the relationship between Ofsted and RSC?

In response to Members questions it was reported that:

 All the information relating to a school that became an academy was 
shared with the Academy Trusts; Academy Trusts made the decision on 
future syllabus of a free/academy school but would give consideration to 
what was being delivered locally.

 The RSC/acadamies did work with the authority on school admissions and 
there was good intelligence sharing. 

 There were no Bradford Headteachers on the Regional Headteacher 
Board; the Board comprised of outstanding academy headteachers and 
Sector leaders, many of whom were directly elected by the education 
sector; when a failing school was asked to become an academy the 
request was initially considered by the Headteacher Board and then the 
RSC. 

 The role of the RSC included liaising with the Council about the impact of  
certain decisions.

 Admissions into an academy school would be undertaken in line with the 
School Admissions Code.

Resolved-

That the report (Document “B”) be received for information.

6.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES PLAN FOR THE EFFECTIVE SCRUTINY OF 
EXTERNAL BODIES AND PARTNERSHIPS RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHOOL 
IMPROVEMENT

This Committee at its meeting held on 26 February 2016 considered a 
report on Children’s Services Governance and Audit (Document “AD”)
and resolved amongst other things, that a further report be presented
to the Committee on the plan for the effective scrutiny of external
bodies and partnerships responsible for school improvement.

In accordance with the above the Strategic Director, Children’s
Services submitted Document “C” which provided the information
requested by Members.

It was reported that the local authority had a good working relationship with all 
external agencies and there was good intelligence sharing between them.



Members made the following comments:

 As the Council reduced in size, how was the Council going to scrutinise all 
the different bodies and partnerships responsible for school improvement, 
such as the Schools Forum? And ensuring relationships were maintained 
effectively?

In response to the comments raised by Members it was reported that:

 Bodies such as Schools Forum were well organised, the conduct of 
business was well executed and it had professional support from officers 
and came out very strong in the Ofsted Inspection.

 It was important to note that the local authority had no influence on the 
quality of the school improvement support brokered and delivered by the 
Teaching Schools Alliance and the Multi Academy Trusts, the scrutiny role 
was undertaken by the RSC.

 Effective relationships with the various partnerships kept the authority well 
informed.

 The arrangements for the scrutiny of external providers of school 
improvement was detailed in paragraph 3 of Document “C”.
 

Resolved-

That the report (Document “C”) be received for information.

7.  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) - POLICY, 
USE AND ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY - ANNUAL REVIEW

The City Solicitor submitted Document “D” which provided information relating 
to:- 

 The legal framework and how the Council’s officers may deploy covert 
surveillance techniques authorised and approved under RIPA to 
investigate serious crime.

 The OSC (Office of Surveillance Commissioners) inspection October 2016.
 The Council’s use and outcomes of authorised and approved covert 

surveillance operations for the last 3 years and overt enforcement activity.
 The role of the Council’s Senior Responsible Officer (SRO), the Council 

RIPA Coordinator and Monitoring Officer and the annual review and 
internal audit May 2017. 

 The Council’s continued compliance with RIPA, use of close circuit 
television (CCTV), body cameras and covert internet Investigations.

 The 2017/18 annual training programme for officers.
 Contribution to the Council’s priorities.

Members made the following comments:

 Were Adult Social Care staff fully trained on RIPA?
 Update on the training of Adult Social Services needed to be included in 



the monitoring reports due to the Committee.
 Did RIPA apply to local authority maintained schools?
 What was the reason for the reduction in prosecutions under RIPA?

In response to the comments raised by Members it was reported that:

 Training had been offered to Adult Social Care staff on a number of times; 
further training would be provided starting at Strategic Director level down 
to other management; a briefing note would also be prepared to share with 
Strategic Directors and Corporate Management Team.

 local authority maintained schools were governed by RIPA but the 
academies were not.

 RIPA also applied to other public bodies and any body acting as an agent 
for the Council.

 Reduction in criminal prosecutions were due to lack of staff resources.
 The definition of covert surveillance was “surveillance which was carried 

out in a manner calculated to ensure the person under investigation was 
not aware it was being undertaken”.

The Chair congratulated officers  in maintaining a highly effective RIPA process.

Resolved-

(1) That the duties placed on the Council under the Human Rights Act 
1998 are considered in the context of the report and the Council’s 
continued compliance with RIPA be noted.

(2) That the implementation of the OSC (Office of Surveillance 
Commissioners) recommendations following the inspection in 
October 2016 is completed alongside those outstanding from the 
2013 recommendations (paragraphs 3.3 and 3.4 detailed in Document 
“D”)

(3) That the 2017/18 programme of training of Officers (in order to update 
Strategic Directors to raise awareness) and enforcement officers 
under RIPA be noted.

(4) That reports on use or none use of covert surveillance techniques be 
presented to the Committee quarterly. 

Action: City Solicitor

8.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE 2016/17 AUDITS OF CITY 
OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WEST 
YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND

The External Auditor submitted Document “E” which reported on the progress 
with the 2016/17 audits.

Based on the work to date relating to Bradford Council’s audit progress it was 



reported that there had been no significant matters arising to report and that there 
were no changes to the initial assessment of significant risks as set out in the 
Audit Strategy Memorandum.

Members were informed that External Audit were shortly due to start the audit of 
the draft financial statements which were received in mid June.  It was reported 
that this was earlier than previous years and External Audit were working with the 
Council’s finance team to bring forward accounts preparation and audit to prepare 
for the new deadlines that would apply for 2017/18. Next year the draft financial 
statements required clarification by the end of May and audit completion by the 
end of July.

It was reported that in relation to the West Yorkshire Pension Fund, External Audit 
presented the Audit Strategy Memorandum at the March meeting of the 
Committee and there were no significant matters arising to date to report to 
Members and there were no changes to the initial assessment of significant risks 
or planned programme of work.  It was reported that External Audit had received 
the draft financial statements at the start of June and had commenced their 
planned programme of work.  

Resolved-

That the External Audit progress report was considered.

Action: External Audit

9.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016-17

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services submitted Document “F”
which set out the requirement to conduct the annual review of the effectiveness of 
the Council’s governance framework and system of
internal control. It reported the conclusions of that review and produced
the Annual Governance Statement for 2016-17 to accompany the
Council’s Statement of Accounts.

Members made the following observations:

 What was meant by handling objections appropriately  to avoid delay and 
uncertainty on the implementation of decisions detailed in paragraph 6.3?

 In relation to Governance Challenges 2017/18  it was important that the 
Council had up to date management systems such as risk, procurement, 
income and health and safety.

In response to Members comments it was reported that:

 In relation to 6.3 further review needed to be undertaken on how 
responses to budget proposals were handled such as giving sufficient time 
for objections.

 Over the past 12 months the Council had found it increasingly difficult to 



resource and update some of the Council’s management systems such as 
risk, procurement, income and health and safety.  This had resulted in 
information becoming out of date and weakening management controls. 
This needed to be reviewed to ensure that the Council’s management 
systems continued to be effective.

 It had come to light that there were pockets of the Council that did not 
understand what was required and improved training in areas such as 
procurement, risk management, income and health and safety would be 
provided in order that officers were being compliant with the Council’s 
management systems. 

Resolved-

That the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive be
authorised to sign the Annual Governance Statement 
on behalf of the Council, to accompany the Statement of Accounts 
2016-17.

Action: Strategic Director, Corporate Services

10.  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17

The Strategic Director of Corporate Services submitted Document “G” which 
informed the Committee about the service Internal Audit had provided to the 
Council during the financial year 2016/17.

Resolved-

That the work carried out by Internal Audit during 2016/17 be 
recognised and supported.

Action: Strategic Director, Corporate Services
 

Chair


